Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD8017
© Analog Devices, Inc., 2002

VIN
Figure 4. Test Circuit: Gain = +2
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
AD8017AR –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC SO-8
AD8017AR-REEL –40°C to +85°C Tape and Reel 13" SO-8
AD8017AR-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C Tape and Reel 7" SO-8
AD8017AR-EVAL Evaluation Board
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD8017 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high-energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
619� 619�
RL
VOUT
+VS
–VS
10�F
10�F
+
+
0.1�F
0.1�F
54.4�
VIN
Figure 5. Test Circuit: Gain = –1
AD8017
–15–
Figure 11. Universal SOIC Noninverter Top Figure 12. Universal SOIC Noninverter Bottom
OUTLINE DIMENSIONS
Dimensions shown in inches and (mm).
8-Lead SOIC
(R-8)
0.1968 (5.00)
0.1890 (4.80)
8 5
41
0.2440 (6.20)
0.2284 (5.80)
PIN 1
0.1574 (4.00)
0.1497 (3.80)
0.0688 (1.75)
0.0532 (1.35)
SEATING
PLANE
0.0098 (0.25)
0.0040 (0.10)
0.0192 (0.49)
0.0138 (0.35)
0.0500
(1.27)
BSC
0.0098 (0.25)
0.0075 (0.19)
0.0500 (1.27)
0.0160 (0.41)
8
0
0.0196 (0.50)
0.0099 (0.25)
x 45